

No. 16-1220

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANIMAL SCIENCE PRODUCTS, INC., *ET AL.*,

—v.— *Petitioners,*

HEBEI WELCOME PHARMACEUTICAL CO. LTD., *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JONATHAN M. JACOBSON

Counsel of Record

DANIEL P. WEICK

JUSTIN A. COHEN

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH

& ROSATI, P.C.

1301 Avenue of the Americas,

40th Floor

New York, New York 10019

(212) 497-7700

jjacobson@wsgr.com

SUSAN A. CREIGHTON

SCOTT A. SHER

BRADLEY T. TENNIS

ELYSE DORSEY

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH

& ROSATI, P.C.

1700 K Street, N.W.,

Fifth Floor

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 973-8800

March 28, 2018

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Statement of Facts.....	2
C. Proceedings Below	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DEFERENCE STANDARD IS CORRECT AND CONSISTENT WITH RULE 44.1	22
A. The Second Circuit’s limited holding is consistent with this Court’s controlling precedent and Rule 44.1	22
B. International comity principles counsel a strong standard of deference for foreign sovereigns.....	28
C. Deference is particularly appropriate in this case because it implicates a conflict between sharply divergent economic and trade regimes properly reserved for resolution by the political branches	33
II. THE MINISTRY’S CONSTRUCTION OF CHINESE LAW WAS CORRECT	39
A. China’s construction of its regulatory system was logical and coherent.....	39
B. China’s representations to the WTO are entirely consistent with its position in this case	40

C. The WTO Raw Materials proceedings confirm the appropriateness of deference to the Ministry in this case..	41
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN APPROACH AND OUTCOME.....	45
IV. REGARDLESS OF THE LEVEL OF DEFERENCE, THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	59
ADDENDUM	
ANNEX A.....	A-1
ANNEX B.....	A-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010)	25, 38-39
<i>Access Telecom, Inc. v. MCI Telecomms. Corp.</i> , 197 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 1999)	27, 32
<i>Advance Int’l, Inc. v. China Nat’l Arts & Crafts Import & Export Corp.</i> , No. 90 CIV. 2070 (MBM), 1990 WL 106825 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 1990)	38
<i>Animal Sci. Prods. v. China Nat’l Metals & Minerals Imp. & Exp. Corp.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 320 (D.N.J. 2010), <i>vacated & remanded on other issues</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011).....	13, 44
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	33
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957)	34
<i>Berizzi Bros. Co. v. S. S. Pesaro</i> , 271 U.S. 562 (1926)	31
<i>Beverly Hills Fan Co. v. Royal Sovereign Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1558 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	38
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venez. v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	30-31
<i>Bond v. Hume</i> , 243 U.S. 15 (1917)	32

<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	54
<i>Cal. Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	54
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	31-32
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	36-37
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988)	25
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	50
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba (Bancec)</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	25
<i>General Leaseways, Inc. v. Nat'l Truck Leasing Ass'n</i> , 744 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1984)	54
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	51, 56-57
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	28, 32
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	35

<i>In re Oil Spill by the Amoco Cadiz Off the Coast of France,</i> 954 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1992)	28, 32
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.,</i> 542 U.S. 241 (2004)	25, 26
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Traffic Stream (BVI) Infrastructure Ltd.,</i> 536 U.S. 88 (2002)	25
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,</i> 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	33, 51
<i>Knight v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,</i> 552 U.S. 181 (2008)	51
<i>Lehman Bros. Commercial Corp. v. Minmetals Int’l Non-Ferrous Metals Trading Co.,</i> 179 F. Supp. 2d 159 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	38
<i>Mannington Mills, Inc. v. Congoleum Corp.,</i> 595 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras,</i> 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	33-34
<i>McKesson HBOC, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 271 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>vacated</i> , 320 F.3d 280 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.,</i> 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	29
<i>Miller & Co. v. China Nat’l Minerals Import & Export Corp.,</i> No. 91 C 2460, 1991 WL 171268 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 27, 1991).....	38

<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	28
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	51
<i>Moscow Fire Ins. Co. v. Bank of N.Y. & Trust Co.</i> , 280 N.Y. 286 (1939), <i>aff'd by an equally divided Court</i> , 309 U.S. 624 (1940)	24
<i>O.N.E. Shipping Ltd. v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana, S.A.</i> , 830 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1987).....	36
<i>Plymouth Dealers' Ass'n v. United States</i> , 279 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1960)	53
<i>R.R. Comm'n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	39
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	25, 29, 33
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	36
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	28
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	29, 33
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982)	31
<i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of Am.</i> , 549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1976)	19, 34

<i>Trans Chem. Ltd. v. China Nat'l Mach. Import & Export Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2003)	38
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897)	23, 35, 57
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of N.Y.</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009)	50
<i>United States v. Andreas</i> , 216 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2000)	54
<i>United States v. Hayter Oil Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1265 (6th Cir. 1995)	52, 54
<i>United States v. McNab</i> , 331 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2003)	26, 40
<i>United States v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 947 (D. Mass. 1950)	35
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salmonese</i> , 352 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2003).....	52
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	53, 54
<i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> , 563 U.S. 647 (2011)	51
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927)	53
<i>United States v. Yi Hai Lin</i> , 5 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 1993)	38
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Evt'l Tectonics Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	57

STATUTES

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
Webb-Pomerene Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 61-66	35
28 U.S.C. § 1782.....	26

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 44.1	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

WTO MATERIALS

First Written Submission by the European Union, <i>China – Measures Related to the Exportation of Various Raw Materials</i> (June 1, 2010), available at https://goo.gl/uYjFhX	43, 44
First Written Submission of the United States of America, <i>China – Measures Related to the Exportation of Various Raw Materials</i> (June 1, 2010), available at https://goo.gl/sxyv43	<i>passim</i>
Reports of the Appellate Body, <i>China – Measures Related to the Exportation of Various Raw Materials</i> (Jan. 30, 2012), available at https://goo.gl/ZvH6AK	42
WTO, <i>China Trade Policy Review 2006</i> , WT/TPR/S/161 (Feb. 28, 2006), available at https://goo.gl/H97MgH	12
WTO, <i>Transitional Review Under Article 18 of the Protocol of Accession of the People’s Republic of China</i> (Nov. 20, 2002), available at https://goo.gl/uu7k71	12

OTHER GOVERNMENT MATERIALS

- The European Convention on Information
on Foreign Law, art. 8, June 7, 1968,
720 U.N.T.S. 154 30
- Explanatory Report to the European
Convention on Information on Foreign
Law ¶ 4, E.T.S. No. 062 (1968),
available at <https://goo.gl/tWqn4m>; 30
- FED. TRADE COMM'N, REPORT ON
COOPERATION IN AMERICAN EXPORT
TRADE (1916), *available at*
<https://goo.gl/hMHbmG> 35
- Inter-American Convention on Proof of
and Information on Foreign Law, art.
6, May 8, 1979, 1439 U.N.T.S. 111 30
- Prepared Statement of the Federal
Trade Commission, *International An-
titrust Enforcement: China and Be-
yond*, HOUSE SUBCOMM. ON REG. RE-
FORM, COMMERCIAL AND ANTITRUST
LAW (June 7, 2016), *available at*
<https://goo.gl/ES49NN> 37
- Response of the United States of America
to Feasibility Study on the Treatment
of Foreign Law Questionnaire*,
Preliminary Doc. No. 25 (Oct. 2007),
available at <https://goo.gl/SjC31Z> 30

BOOKS & ARTICLES

- ABA SECTION OF ANTITRUST LAW, ANTITRUST
LAW DEVELOPMENTS (8th ed. 2017) 35
- 2B PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT
HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW
(4th ed. 2014) 55

Yuliva Bolotova, <i>Agricultural Supply Management and Antitrust in the United States System of Agribusiness</i> , 17 INT'L FOOD & AGRIBUSINESS MGMT. REV. 53 (2014).....	35
Benjamin G. Bradshaw, <i>et al.</i> , <i>International Comity in the Enforcement of U.S. Antitrust Law in the Wake of In re Vitamin C</i> , 31 ANTITRUST 87 (Spring 2017).....	33
STEPHEN BREYER, <i>THE COURT AND THE WORLD: AMERICAN LAW AND THE NEW GLOBAL REALITIES</i> 92 (2015)	47
Ignazio Castellucci, <i>Rule of Law with Chinese Characteristics</i> , 13 ANNUAL SURVEY OF INT'L & COMP. LAW 35 (2007)	2
Container Owners Ass'n, <i>Chinese box manufacturers commit to waterborne coatings</i> (2016), available at https://goo.gl/hRP3tN	7
Daniel A. Crane, <i>The Chinese Vitamins Case: Who Decides Chinese Law?</i> , COMPETITION POLICY INT'L (March 2018), available at https://goo.gl/J9wKp8	27
Freeman Spogli Institute for International Studies, <i>Introduction to the Cultural Revolution</i> , SPICE DIGEST, Fall 2007, available at https://goo.gl/dvpwYo	6
Douglas H. Ginsburg & John M. Taladay, <i>Comity's Enduring Vitality in a Globalized World</i> , 24 GEO. MASON L. REV. 1029 (2018) (forthcoming April 2018).....	58

Joseph P. Griffin, <i>Possible Resolutions of International Disputes Over Enforcement of U.S. Antitrust Laws</i> , 18 STAN. J. INT'L L. 279 (1982)	36
Bruce M. Owen <i>et al.</i> , <i>China's Competition Policy Reforms: The Anti-Monopoly Law and Beyond</i> , 75 ANTITRUST L.J. 231 (2008)	7
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (1987)	19
Deborah A. Sabalot, <i>Shortening the Long Arm of American Antitrust Jurisdiction: Extraterritoriality and the Foreign Blocking Statutes</i> , 28 LOY. L. REV. 213 (1982)	36
Michael N. Sohn & Jesse Solomon, <i>Lingering Questions on Foreign Sovereignty and Separation of Powers After the Vitamin C Price-Fixing Verdict</i> , 28 ANTITRUST 78 (Fall 2013)	57
George J. Stigler, <i>A Theory of Oligopoly</i> , 72 J. POL. ECON. 44 (1964)	11
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONFLICT OF LAWS (8th ed. 1883)	22
Charles E. Wyzanski, <i>A Trial Judge's Freedom and Responsibility</i> , 65 HARV. L. REV. 1281 (1952).....	50
Wang Xiaoye, <i>The Prospect of Antimonopoly Legislation in China</i> , 1 WASH. U. GLOBAL STUD. L. REV. 201 (2002)	7
